financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market interest rates on interest-bearing
financial instruments. The Company does not use derivatives to mitigate these exposures.

At balance date the Company did not have any cash held in term deposits. During the prior period, excess cash
and cash equivalents were held in short term deposit at interest rates maturing over 90 day rolling periods.

(i) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss or through equity, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss
or equity.

(ii)  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2019 and 2018.

Profit or loss Equity

100bp increase
$

100bp decrease
$

100bp increase
$

100bp decrease
$

30 June 2019 Variable
rate instruments

1,978 (1,978) 1,978 (1,978)

30 June 2018 Variable
rate instruments

7,384 (7,384) 7,384 (7,384)

Fair Values

(i) Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position are as follows:

30 June 2019 30 June 2018

Carrying
amount

$

Fair value
$

Carrying
amount

$

Fair value
$

Cash and cash equivalents 208,044   208,044  748,423   748,423

Other receivables   12,500   12,500   10,000  10,000

Listed securities   -   -   180,000   180,000

Trade and other payables (523,837) (523,837)  (810,403) (810,403)

Employee benefits  (78,172)   (78,172)   (34,014) (34,014)

  (381,464) (381,464)   94,007   94,007

50

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

NOTE 20: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(ii) Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped
into three levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three levels are defined based on the observability of significant
inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liability.

- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset